

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Agnes M. Gassmann Revocable Living Trust)

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,)

Petitioner and Appellee,)

v.)

Mary Reichart, Jo Anne Dalhoff,)
and James Gassmann,)

Supreme Court No. 20100275

Respondents and Appellants,)

and)

John T. Gassmann,)

Respondent.)

John A. Gassmann Revocable Living Trust)

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,)

Petitioner and Appellee,)

v.)

Mary Reichart, Jo Anne Dalhoff,)
and James Gassmann,)

Supreme Court No. 20100276

Respondents and Appellants,)

and)

John T. Gassmann,)

Respondent.)

APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM OPINION, FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT
DATED JUNE 29, 2010, AND FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON
AUGUST 23, 2010, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CASS COUNTY,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
THE HONORABLE STEVEN L. MARQUART, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
Timothy G. Richard (#05454)
SERKLAND LAW FIRM
10 Roberts Street
PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Phone: (701) 232-8957
Fax: (701) 237-4049
Attorneys for Wells Fargo
Bank, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
V. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. RELEVANT TRUST PROVISIONS	21
1. Article Five	22
2. Article Six	23
3. Article Seven.....	24
4. Article Nine.....	25
5. Article Ten	26
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFORMING THE TRUSTS TO CONFORM TO THE TRUSTORS’ INTENT	28
a. The District Court’s Findings of Fact Are Not Inconsistent And Are Not Clearly Erroneous	30
b. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Applying The Reformation Statute When It Found Clear And Convincing Evidence Of The Trustors’ Intent And Correctly Interpreted The Provisions Of The Trust As A Whole	35
1. The District Court Correctly Found Clear And Convincing Evidence Of Trustors’ Intent And Reformed The Trust As Necessary To Conform To That Intent	37
2. The District Court Properly Considered The Trust Agreements In Determining That The John T. GST Receives A One-Fourth Share In Addition To The LLLP	

Interests57

C. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFORMED THE TRUSTS AS CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT MISTAKE AFFECTING THE EXPRESSION OF TRUSTORS' INTENT EXISTED64

VI. CONCLUSION65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<i>Buzick v. Buzick</i> 542 N.W.2d 758.....	19, 36
<i>C.H. Carpenter Lumber Co. v. Schauer</i> 321 N.W.2d 460 (N.D. 1982)	20, 56
<i>In re: Estate of Cashmore</i>	18
<i>DeCoteau v. State</i> 2000 ND 44, 608 N.W.2d 240.....	44, 47
<i>Estate of Egeland,</i> 2007 ND 184, 741 N.W.2d 724	19, 30, 38, 42, 44, 47, 50, 53, 56
<i>Fenske v. Fenske</i> 542 N.W.2d 98, 102 (N.D. 1996)	36, 41
<i>Grinaker v. Grinaker</i> 553 N.W.2d 201.....	18, 35, 63
<i>In re: Hirsch</i> 2009 ND 135, 770 N.W.2d 225	39
<i>Krank v. Krank</i> 541 N.W.2d 714, 717 (N.D. 1996)	44, 45, 49
<i>Malchose v. Kalfell</i> 2003 ND 75, 664 N.W.2d 508.....	20, 30, 63
<i>In re Pederson</i> 2008 ND 210, 757 N.W.2d 740.....	18, 35
<i>Estate of Shults</i> , 2008 WL 490643 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008).....	62, 64
<i>State v. Charette</i> 687 N.W.2d 484 (N.D. 2004)	36
<i>In re Trust Created by Isvik</i> , 741 N.W.2d 638 (Neb. 2007)	40
 STATUTES	
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-13.....	64

N.D.C.C. § 59-12-15.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	19, 30, 38, 45, 63
